
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th February, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. BUDGET MANAGEMENT - MONTH 10 – (Pages 7 - 14) 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2508 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
forecasted financial position for 2024/25 as at the end of January, 2025. 
 

4. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICIES - 2025/26 – (Pages 15 - 38) 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2507 (copy attached), which sets out amendments to two 
local policies to award business rate relief to organisations in the Borough. 
 

5. COUNCIL TAX SECOND HOME PREMIUM – (Pages 39 - 48) 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2509 (copy attached), which sets out amendments to the 
discretionary Council Tax premium charged in respect of second homes. 
 

6. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2025-28 – (Pages 49 - 62) 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2505 (copy attached), which sets out a revised Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan for the period 2025-28. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
No. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
8 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 



 
8. LAND DISPOSAL - FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE – (Pages 63 - 90) 

(Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. REG2502 (copy attached), which seeks authority to 
dispose of the freehold interest in respect of a Council-owned property in 
Farnborough town centre. 
 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 35 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Jules Crossley, Sophie 
Porter and Becky Williams. 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 24th February, 2025. 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

59. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th January, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2025-26 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2025-26 TO 2028-29 – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2505, which set out the draft General Fund 
Budget for 2025/26 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) up to 2028/29.  
 
The Cabinet was reminded that the Medium Term Financial Strategy set out the key 
work streams for the Council to focus on over the medium term. These aimed, 
collectively, to address the projected significant shortfall in the General Fund budget. 
Members were informed that a wide range of information was presented in the report 
and accompanying appendices. It was confirmed that the Council was in a position 
to present a balanced budget for 2025/26 with the use of reserves. It was reported 
that there was a £16.152 million deficit of the MTFS terms and that a Financial 
Recovery Plan was in place to address the challenge achieving this. The budget 
would continue to require the implementation of cost reductions, efficiency savings 
[...]
s of Report No. FIN2505; and 
 
(b)  the Leader of the Council, in consultation with the relevant portfolio 

holder, be authorised to make final decisions on specific UKSPF project 
allocations. 

 
61. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2024 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2503, which set out the performance 
monitoring information for the Council Plan and key service measures for the third 

Pack Page 2



- 37 - 
 

quarter of 2024/25. Members were informed that key projects and activities from the 
Council Plan and key service indicators and measures used by the Council to 
monitor how the Council runs were included in the Report. Members were informed 
that the monitoring document had been updated and refreshed prior to quarter two, 
to give a better picture of performance across the Council. The Cabinet heard that 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register tried to identify factors that could impact on the 
future delivery of the Council’s key priorities. A summary of those risks that had 
become issues, new risks and those risks that had seen a siginicant change in the 
risk gap was provided in the report for discussion. 
 
In discussing the Report, Members were satisfied that the amended format of the 
document had helped Portfolio Holders to better track performance within their areas 
of responsibility. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and 
Council services and the changes highlighted in the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register, as set out in Report No. ACE2503. 
 

62. ANNUAL PEOPLE REPORT AND OTHER HUMAN RESOURCE MATTERS – 
(Cllr Becky Williams, Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2502, which set out a number of updates in 
relation to the Council’s workforce. 
 
Members were informed that the report contained updates on the implementation of 
elements of the Council’s People Strategy, which had been adopted in 2021, and 
provided key data on the Council’s workforce for 2024. The report also provided the 
latest Pay Policy Statement and Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap 
calculations, which would be considered by the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee and then the Council. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the Annual People Report, as set out in Report No. PEO2502, be noted; and 

 
(ii) the Pay Policy Statement, Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap report to 

the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee, as set out in 
Appendix B of the Report, be noted. 

 
63. TREE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND TREE MAINTENANCE POLICY – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2502, which set out a new Tree Risk 
Management Policy and a new Tree Management Policy for the Council. 
 
Members were informed that the new policies would form the overall management 
approach in relation to Council owned trees. The policies also set out how trees 
would be surveyed and how work would be prioritised in relation to the safety of 
persons and property. 
 

Pack Page 3



- 38 - 
 

In discussing this, Members expressed their support for the introduction of this policy 
as vital in helping to maintain the green and leafy character of the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Tree Risk Management Policy and 
the Tree Management Policy, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of Report No. 
OS2502, be approved. 
 

64. RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME FEBRUARY 
2025 – 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2507, which set out a Local Development 
Scheme in relation to the Council's Local Plan. 
 
Members were informed that the Government had requested an up-to-date timetable 
for the preparation of a Local Plan. It was reported t
[...]
ure centre in Farnborough town 

centre, as set out in Report No. REG2501, be approved; 

Pack Page 4



- 39 - 
 

 
(ii) the proposed facilities mix for the leisure centre, as set out in the Report, be 

approved; 
 

(iii) the development procurement approach, to enable the delivery of the project 
within the Levelling Up Fund timelines, be approved; 
 

(iv) the commissioning of design work to the end of RIBA Stage 3, planning 
submission and associated costs of up to £1.35 million be funded by the 
Levelling Up Fund; 
 

(v) the use of Levelling Up Fund Capacity Funding Grant (£40,000), towards legal 
and other project related costs that cannot be drawn down from the Levelling 
Up Fund, be approved; 
 

(vi) the overall operator procurement and appointment approach, as set out in the 
Report, be approved, along with the commencement of the process; 
 

(vii) the Executive Head of Operations, in consultation with the Healthy 
Communities & Active Lives Portfolio Holder, be authorised to amend the 
procurement documentation as required throughout the process, subject to 
consultation with the Executive Head of Finance on any financial implications; 
 

(viii) the further extension to the existing agreement with Places Leisure to operate 
the Aldershot Pools and Lido on the same terms until 31st March, 2027 be 
approved; 
 

(ix) it be noted that a detailed viable business case, based on the outcomes of 
RIBA 3 and the initial stages of the operator procurement, including an 
appropriate funding strategy supported by robust independent due diligence, 
would be produced before a decision to move to RIBA Stage 4 of the project 
was considered by the Cabinet; 
 

(x) it be noted that, if proceeding beyond RIBA Stage 4, the Council would be 
accepting the financial risks associated with the funding strategy, including the 
outcomes of the operator procurement and the risks fully identified, evaluated 
and scenario tested in the business case; and 
 

(xi) it be noted 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.57 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 6



CABINET 

11 MARCH 2025 

KEY DECISION? NO 

COUNCILLOR ALEX CRAWFORD  
FINANCE & RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2508 

BUDGET MANAGEMENT – MONTH 10 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
This report sets out the forecasted financial position for 2024/25 as at the end of January 
2025.    

CABINET is recommended to: 

i. Note the Revenue budget forecast as set out in Section 3.1 of the report
ii. Approve the virements listed in Section 3.12

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Budget is a major decision for the Council and setting and maintaining a 
balanced budget is a statutory requirement. This report provides an update on 
the forecasted outturn position against approved budget for the current financial 
year 2024/25 based upon service manager information as at the end of January 
2025 with additional finance due diligence.  Heads of Service, Service 
Managers and the Finance Team work collaboratively to produce robust 
forecasts and validate forecast assumptions.  

2. BACKGROUND AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. The Council has a statutory obligation to set and maintain a balanced budget. 
In February 2025 the Council identified a significant challenge to its future 
financial sustainability (as set out at the February 2024 Budget Council). 

2.2. The forecast outturn for 2024/25 is on track with the full £740k savings 
requirement achieved for 2024/25. The detail behind this headline shows a 
more challenging position which is offset by some more positive news. Key 
income streams are forecast below budget, however are mitigated by several 
one-off in year favourable variances. 

2.3. The level of external borrowing has reduced through careful cashflow 
management delaying and reducing the need to borrow externally. Whilst the 
council has utilised more of its cashflow to avoid external borrowing, the overall 
reduction in level of borrowing required in the MTFS can only be achieved 
through capital receipts. 

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

3. CURRENT YEAR FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 

Revenue Account 
 

3.1. The original net General Fund Revenue budget for 2024/25 was approved by Council 
at their meeting in February 2024.  The latest approved budget also includes budget 
carry forwards of £216k as noted in the July MTFS update. The month 10 forecast 
outturn is presented in the table below.  
 
   2024‐25 

Original 
Budget 
£'000 

2024‐25 
Approved 
Budget 
£'000 

2024‐25 
Forecasted 
Outturn 
£'000 

2024‐25 
Forecast 
Variance 

£'000 

Community & Residents  2,678   2,372   2,374   2  

Development & Economic Growth  2,312   2,289   2,387   98  

Enabling Services  440   1,438   1,237   (201) 

Finance  2,931   3,115   3,015   (101) 

Neighbourhood Services  11,167   10,456   10,255   (201) 

Policy, Climate & Sustainability  771   511   488   (23) 

Regeneration & Property  (4,964)  (5,359)  (5,320)  40  

Subto
[...]
There are no further implications of this report to consider. 
  
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1. The council set a 2024-25 balanced budget with a planned reserve drawdown 

of £4.639m and a savings target of £740k of net budget reduction in 2025-26, 
supported by £12.229m of available reserve. The latest forecast shows this 
has been achieved.  

 
5.2. If the in-year financial situation determines, cost controls can be implemented 

to slow down the rate of expenditure until the situation is resolved. 
 

5.3. Overall, the financial position continues to be challenging, progress is being 
made and officers will continue to monitor closely and report updates regularly 
to councillors.   

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 

 Financial Recovery Plan – Cabinet - REPORT NO. CEX2406 - 15 OCTOBER 
2024 

 2024-25 to 2027-28 MTFS strategy update and 2023-24 budget outturn – 
Council – 25th July 2024 

 Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Council tax level – Council – 22nd 
February 2024 

 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Rosie Plaistowe-Melham  rosie.plaistowe@rushmoor.gov.uk  
Head of Service – Peter Vickers  peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 14



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR ALEX CRAWFORD 
FINANCE & RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

  
11th March 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

 
 

 REPORT NO. FIN2507 

 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICIES – 2025/26 

 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
The Government has announced two changes to business rates liabilities: 
 

 The business rates paid by retail, hospitality and leisure businesses has been 
reduced since 2014. This has been extended to 2025-26 but the relief is less 
generous than in previous years. 

 
 Private schools will no longer receive any mandatory relief. 

 
This report is intended to amend the Council’s existing Discretionary Business Rate 
Relief Policies to reflect these changes. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Approve the amendment to the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Rates Relief 
Policy as set out in Appendix A of this report; and  
 

b) Approve the amendment to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for charities, 
not for profit organisations and other specified organisations under the 
Localism Act 2011, to exclude private schools receiving Discretionary Rate 
Relief as set out in Appendix B of this report. 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to amend the existing Discretionary Business Rate 

Relief policies to give effect to changes to business rates relief announced by 
Government.  

  
1.2. The Government has announced two changes in business rates liabilities: 

 
 The business rates paid by retail, hospitality and leisure businesses have 

been reduced since 2014 – this has been extended for a further year but 
is less generous than in previous years; and  

 

Pack Page 15

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 

 Private schools will no longer receive any mandatory relief. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Government does not often change the legislation regarding business rates 

discounts and reliefs. Instead, it generally requests that local authorities use 
their discretionary powers to give effect to additional measures. In return for 
this, Government commits to fully reimburse local authorities for the cost of 
granting these various discretionary reliefs. 

 
2.2. In situations where the Government does alter legislation or requests local 

authorities to use their discretionary powers to deliver new rate relief schemes, 
discretionary relief policies need to be amended accordingly. 
 

2.3. This report outlines the changes to the council’s discretionary business rate 
relief policies in line with the Governments changes. 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 

General 
 
3.1. The proposed policies are contained in Appendix A (Retail, Hospitality and 

Leisure Rates Relief Scheme) and Appendix B (Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
for charities, not for profit organisations and other specified organisations under 
the Localism Act 
[...]
tions - Retail Hospitality and Leisure Business Rates 
Relief Scheme 

 
4.11 Any award of Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief would be automatically 

applied to eligible businesses and therefore there would be no resource 
implications on the business rates team. 

  
5 CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 In conclusion, Cabinet are asked to approve the revised Retail, Hospitality and 

Leisure Relief policy as laid out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
5.2 The Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief will be delivered under Section 47 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 and the council will be reimbursed for all 
reliefs awarded under this scheme. 

 
5.3 Cabinet are asked to approve the amendment to the Discretionary Business 

Rates Relief Policy for charities, not for profit organisations and other specified 
organisations under the Localism Act 2011, to exclude private schools from 
receiving discretionary rate relief to mirror the mandatory relief removal 
eligibility for private schools, as laid out in Paragraph 3.2 of Appendix 2 of this 
report. 

 
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
Appendix 1 – Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief Scheme Policy. 
Appendix 2 - Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for charities, not for profit organisations 
and other specified organisations under the Localism Act 2011 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Section 47 Local Government Finance Act 1988 
Non-Domestic Rating (Multipliers and Private Schools) Bill 
 
 
 

Pack Page 18



 

 

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – David May / david.may@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398330 
Head of Service – Peter Vickers / peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Rushmoor Borough Council - Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Business Rates Relief Policy 2025/26 1 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
Rushmoor Borough Council 
Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Business 
Rates Relief Scheme  
(2025/26) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 21



Rushmoor Borough Council - Retail, Hos
[...]
 

• Must show that the activities of the organisation are consistent with the council’s plan.

Where a ratepayer can demonstrate that all the criteria are met, the period and value of relief 
granted will be solely at our discretion.

A formal application from the ratepayer will be required in each case and any relief will be 
granted in line with state aid requirements.

Cost of awarding relief

State aid

Pack Page 37



Council Offices,
Farnborough Road,
Farnborough,
Hants, GU14 7JU customerservices@rushmoor.gov.uk

www.rushmoor.gov.uk
01252 398 399

March 2025

@rushmoorcouncil

Rushmoor Borough Council
Pack Page 38



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR ALEX CRAWFORD 
FINANCE & RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

  
11th March 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

 
 

 REPORT NO. FIN2509 

 
COUNCIL TAX SECOND HOME PREMIUM 

 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
In May 2022, the Government’s “The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill” put forward 
proposals to charge a discretionary Council Tax premium on second homes. The bill 
received Royal Assent on 26 October 2023 and gives Local Authorities the option to 
include a council tax premium on properties which are occupied periodically (second 
homes) of up to 100%.  
 
A council must make its first determination to charge a second homes premium at 
least one year before the financial year to which it will apply. This is to provide owners 
of these dwellings sufficient notice to make any appropriate changes.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 

1) Approve that council tax to be increased by 100% from 1 April 2016 for second 
home properties as set out in regulations and detailed in this report. 
 

2) Approve the amendment to the long-term empty homes policy to include 
charging an additional 100% to second homes.  

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. In May 2022, the Governments “The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill” put 

forward proposals to charge a discretionary Council Tax premium on second 
homes. The bill received Royal Assent on 26 Oc
[...]
tions for the waiver are no longer in place the full charge will be reinstated and 
may be backdated if there is evidence to support this. 
 
Any periods of occupation of six weeks or less will be disregarded when considering 
how long a property has been empty or a second home. Periods of occupation for six 
weeks or less will not give rise to a further period of discount or start a new period of 
two years before charging the premium charge. 
 
 

Policy approved by a meeting of the Council’s Cabinet on 11th March 2025 
 

Pack Page 48

mailto:localtax@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JULES CROSSLEY 
POLICY, PERFORMANCE & SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
11 MARCH 2025 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. ACE2505 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2025-28 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Following the declaration of a climate emergency in June 2019, the Council has been 
delivering a number of projects that seek to mitigate against the impacts of climate 
change. In July 2023, a revised action plan was agreed, with a view to refresh the 
action plan annually to reflect progress made and current priorities.  
 
In light of this information, a refreshed climate change action plan for the Council is 
proposed which will cover the period 2025-28. As well as this, a redrafted Climate 
Change Strategy 2025-28 has been drafted to reflect the Council’s current approach 
to climate action. 
 
Recommendations requiring decision:  
 
Cabinet is asked to:  

i) Agree the Climate Change Strategy 2025-2028 (Annex 1) 
ii) Agree the Climate Change Action Plan 2025-2028 (as detailed in section 

3.3 of this report)  
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. In June 2019, the Council declared a climate emergency with a motion 

unanimously passed by Council and pledged to make:   

1. The Council’s Operational emissions to be carbon neutral by 2030.  
2. A green and sustainable Rushmoor. 

 
The Climate Change Action Plan details how it is planned to make progr
[...]
 10
	4 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICIES - 2025/26
	Discretionary Rate Relief Policies - 2025-26 - Appendix 1
	Discretionary Rate Relief Policies - 2025-26 - Appendix 2

	5 COUNCIL TAX SECOND HOME PREMIUM
	Blank Page

	6 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2025-28
	8 LAND DISPOSAL - FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE





Minutes of the meeting


- 41 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 

procedure, from 24th March, 2024. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

68. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th February, 2025 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

69. BUDGET MANAGEMENT - MONTH 10 – 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2508, which set out an update on the 
Council’s forecasted financial position for 2024/25, as at the end of January, 2025. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had a statutory obligation to set and 
maintain a balanced budget. It was reported that, in February 2025, the Council had 
identified a significant challenge to its future financial sustainability. Members were 
informed that the forecast outturn for 2024/25 was on track, with the full £740,000 
savings requirement achieved for 2024/25. The level of external borrowing had 
reduced through careful cashflow management, which had delayed and reduced the 
need to borrow externally. It was confirmed that the overall reduction in the level of 
borrowing required in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy could only be 
achieved through capital receipts. 
 
The Cabinet was pleased with the progress that had been made in addressing the 
Council’s challenging financial position and expressed gratitude to the finance team 
for its work in this respect. 
 



- 42 - 
 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the revenue budget forecast, as set out in Section 3.1 of Report No. FIN2508, 
be noted; and  
 

(ii) the virements, as set out in Section 3.12 of the Report, be approved. 
 

70. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICIES - 2025/26 – 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2507, which set out two changes to 
discretionary rate relief policies that had been announced by the Government. 
 
Members were informed that retail, hospitality and leisure businesses would continue 
to receive relief, which had originally been introduced in 2014, but that the level of 
relief from 2025/26 would be reduced on previous years. The other change related to 
private schools, that would no longer be receiving mandatory relief. The purpose of 
the report was to amend the Council’s existing Discretionary Business Rate Relief 
Policies to reflect the changes. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the amendment to the Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Rates Relief Policy, as 

set out in Appendix A of Report No. FIN2507, be approved; and  
 

(ii) the amendment to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy for charities, not for 
profit organisations and other specified organisations under the Localism Act 
2011 to exclude private schools receiving Discretionary Rate Relief, as set out 
in Appendix B of Report No. FIN2507, be approved. 

 
71. COUNCIL TAX SECOND HOME PREMIUM – 

(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2509, which set out the proposed 
introduction of a Council Tax premium to be paid on second homes. 
 
Members were informed that it was hoped that the introduction of a premium would 
encourage owners of furnished but unoccupied properties to bring them back into 
use. It was confirmed that the Council already levied a premium in respect of long 
term vacant properties that were unfurnished. It was reported that owners would 
receive at least one year’s notice of the introduction of the premium and that this 
period would provide sufficient time to make any appropriate changes. The premium 
would be applicable in respect of 98 properties in the Rushmoor area. It was 
confirmed that the premium would be introduced on 1st April, 2026 and not 1st April, 
2016 as stated in the report. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the increase of Council Tax by 100% for second home properties from 1st 

April, 2026, as set out in regulations and in Report No. FIN2509, be approved; 
and  



- 43 - 
 

 
(ii) the amendment to the long-term empty homes policy, to include changing an 

additional 100% to second homes, as set out in Report No. FIN2509, be 
approved. 

 
72. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2025-28 – 

(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2505, which set out an update to the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan.  
 
Members were reminded that the Council had declared a climate emergency in June 
2019 and that the Cabinet had approved a Climate Change Action Plan shortly after 
this. Since that time, the Council had been delivering a number of projects and 
programmes that had sought to mitigate the impact of climate change. The Cabinet 
was informed that the report provided details of revisions to the Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan to cover the period 2025-28.The Action Plan now identified 
ten priority actions and these were set out in the report. It was confirmed that, in a 
change to earlier versions of the report, the use of UKSPF Funding to deliver climate 
change actions would be considered as an option.   
 
In discussing this, Members stressed the importance of the Rushmoor Climate 
Community Group in progressing the Council’s climate change response. The 
Cabinet expressed strong support for the updates to the Council’s approach in 
addressing climate change. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the Climate Change Strategy 2025-2028, as set out in Annex 1 to Report No. 

ACE2505, be approved; and 
 
(ii) the Climate Change Action Plan 2025-2028, as set out in section 3.3 of the 

Report, be approved. 
 

73. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
74  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 



- 44 - 
 

 
74. LAND DISPOSAL - FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE – 

(Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2502, which sought approval to 
dispose of the freehold interest in a property that was currently owned by the 
Council in Farnborough town centre, subject to the finalisation of terms. 
 
Members were informed that this disposal would contribute towards the Council’s 
capital receipts target that had been agreed at the Council meeting in February, 
2025. The Exempt Report set out details of the disposal and how this would 
contribute to the delivery of the Council’s Financial Recovery Plan.  
 
The Cabinet expressed support for the proposed approach as an important strand 
towards delivering stability to the Council’s financial position. Members requested 
that the Portfolio Holder should be satisfied with the preferred purchaser’s approach 
to the provision of affordable housing and that the finalisation of terms should only 
be progressed with the agreement of the Portfolio Holder in this regard. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) in principle and subject to due diligence, the disposal of the freehold interest 

of the property to the preferred purchaser at the conditional value set out in 
paragraph 3.5 of Exempt Report No. REG2502, be approved; and 

 
(ii) the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 

Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder and the Executive Head of 
Finance, be authorised to confirm the final terms and enable the disposal, 
subject to the Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder confirming 
satisfaction with the preferred purchaser’s approach to the provision of 
affordable housing. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


